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OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION 
CHARACTERISTICS OF ‘PURE’ DUI COMMITMENTS 

1/1/97 TO 12/1/07 
 
 
Type of Commitment  Number Percent 
 
‘Pure’ DUI 2714

 
86.1% 

DUI plus other felony convictions* 439 13.9% 
      TOTAL** 3153 100.0% 
 
*Of these, in 156 cases (35.5%) the DUI conviction was NOT a felony 
 
**Actually represents 2,773 individuals; 250 DUI offenders have been admitted twice in the 
monitoring period, fifty-nine offenders have been admitted three times and four offenders have 
been admitted four times; (267) of these multiple commitment offenders were “pure” DUI’s for all 
admissions). 
 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs by Felony Level 
 
Felony Level Number Percent 
 
Felony 3 715

 
26.3% 

Felony 4 1971 72.6% 
Felony 5 28 1.0% 
      TOTAL 2714 100.0% 
 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs by Gender 
 
Gender Number Percent 
 
Female 164

 
6.0% 

Male 2550 94.0% 
 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs by Race 
                                                                                                         
Race Number Percent 
 
Black 150

 
5.5% 

White 2551 94.0% 
Native American 4 .2% 
Asian 3 .1% 
Other 6 .2% 
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‘Pure’ DUIs by Age at Commitment 
 
Age at Commitment Number Percent 
 
25 and under 125

 
4.6% 

26 to 30 332 12.2% 
31 to 35 446 16.4% 
36 to 40 591 21.8% 
41 to 45 620 22.8% 
46 to 50 377 13.9% 
Over 50  223 8.2% 
 
 Range  =  19 to 77  Median =  39 
 Mean    =  39.3  Mode    =  44 
 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs by Security Classification           
 
Security Level Number Percent 
 
Level 1-A 247

 
9.1% 

Level 1-B 1976 72.8% 
Level 2  338 12.5% 
Level 3* 152 5.6 % 
Level 4-B 1 .0% 
*Includes inmates still in reception 
 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs by County of Commitment 
 
County of Commitment Number Percent 
 
Cuyahoga 

 
241

 
8.9% 

Summit 194 7.1% 
Stark  170 6.3% 
Hamilton  155 5.7% 
Butler 126 4.6% 
Lorain  113 4.2% 
Franklin 111 4.1% 
Lake 108 4.0% 
Clermont 105 3.9% 
Warren 77 2.8% 
Portage  67 2.5% 
  
All Other Counties 1247 45.9% 
    



DUI Monitoring Report 
December 1, 2007 

3 

 

‘Pure’ DUIs by Current Status  
 
Current Status Number Percent 
Currently Incarcerated 497 18.3% 
Judicial Release 451 16.6% 
Released under PRC 871 32.1% 
Released to Appeal Bond 7  .3% 
Furlough (Transitional Control) 108 4.0% 
Vacated Sentence 10 .4% 
Court Order 10 .4% 
Death of Inmate 16 .6% 
Released at Expiration of Prison Term* 744 27.4% 
 
*Released without post-release control; of the 1285 releases since January 2004, 657 were 
expiration of prison term (51.1%), compared with 272 inmates released onto PRC (which included 
200 males who successfully completed the DUI IPP sentence reduction program, seven females 
who successfully completed the Camp Meridian community service IPP program and seven 
females who completed a drug/alcohol or education intensive program).  
 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs by Length of Sentence (in months) 
 
Length of Sentence Number Percent 
 
Two Months (mandatory sentence)   66

 
2.4% 

Three to Six Months 315 11.6% 
Seven to Eleven Months 242 8.9% 
Twelve Months 684 25.2% 
Thirteen to Seventeen Months 228 8.4% 
Eighteen Months 209 7.7% 
Nineteen to Twenty-four Months 427 15.7% 
Twenty-five to Thirty Months 209 7.7% 
Thirty-one to Thirty-five Months 2 .1% 
Thirty-six to Forty-seven Months 180 6.6% 
Forty-eight to Fifty-nine Months 103 3.8% 
Sixty Months or more 48 1.8% 
 
 Mode      =  12 months    Mean      =  18.8 months 
 Median   =  14 months    
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‘Pure’ DUIs by Number of Prior Incarcerations 
 
Number of Prior Incarcerations Number Percent 
 
None 1615

 
59.5% 

One 635 23.4% 
Two 280 10.3% 
Three or more 184 6.8% 
 
‘Pure’ DUIs Currently Incarcerated by Parent Institution* 
 (12/1/07) 
 
Institution 

 
Number 

 
Percent 

# in      
Camp 

  
Allen Correctional Institution 4  .8% 
Belmont Correctional Institution 20 4.0% 12
Chillicothe Correctional Institution 9 1.8% 
Correctional Reception Center 22 4.4% 
Corrections Medical Center 1 .2% 
Dayton Correctional Institution 2  .4% 
Franklin Pre-Release Center 3  .6% 
Grafton Correctional Institution 13 2.6% 
Hocking Correctional Institution 6 1.2% 
Lake Erie Correctional Institution 33 6.6% 
Lebanon Correctional Institution 1 .25 1
London Correctional Institution 15 3.0% 5  
Lorain Correctional Institution 25 5.0% 
Madison Correctional Institution 5 1.0% 
Mansfield Correctional Institution 24  4.8% 25
Marion Correctional Institution 18 3.6% 5
Noble Correctional Institution    12 2.4% 
North Central Correctional Institution 5 1.0% 
North Coast Correctional Treatment Facility 145 29.2% 14**
Northeast Pre-Release Center 2 .4% 
Oakwood Correctional Facility 2 .4% 
Ohio Reformatory for Women 22 4.4%  
Ohio State Penitentiary 4  .8% 4
Pickaway Correctional Institution 76 15.3% 
Richland Correctional Institution 12 2.4%  
Ross Correctional Institution 7 1.4% 2
Southeastern Correctional Institution 2  .4% 
Toledo Correctional Institution 1 .2% 2
Trumbull Correctional Institution 3  .6% 3***
Warren Correctional Institution 1 .2% 
    N = 497 
*Includes inmates out to court 
**In DUI IPP program at NCCTF (male)   ***Female inmates in TCI camp  
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‘PURE’ DUI OFFENDERS 

COMPARISON OF SELECTED RELEASE TYPES 
DEMOGRAPHICS AND TIME SERVED/TIME SAVED VARIABLES 

11/1/07 
 
 

 
Release Types 

 
Post-

Release 
Control 

IPP with 
Post-

Release 
Control**** 

 
 

Judicial 
Release 

Expiration 
of Sentence 

with No 
Supervision 

 
 

 
 

Variables 

N %* N %* N %* N %* 
 
TOTAL 

 
461 

  
391 

  
451 

 

  
744 

 

 
Race: 
     White 
     African-American 
     Native American 
     Asian 
     Other 
 

 
 

436 
23 

 
 

2 

 
 

94.6 
5.0 

 
 

.4 

 
 

372 
16 
1 
 

2 

 
 

95.1 
4.1 
.3 
 

 .5 

 
 

427 
23 

 
1 
 
 

 
 

94.7 
5.1 

 
.2 
 
 

 
 

686 
53 
1 
2 
2 
 

 
 

92.2 
7.1 
.1 
.3 
.3 

 
Gender: 
     Male 
     Female 
 

 
 

440 
21  

 
 

95.4 
4.6 

 
 

391 

 
 

100.0

 
 

408 
43 

 
 

90.5 
9.5   

 
 

697 
47 

 
 

93.7 
6.3 

 
Age: 
     Mean 
     Median 
     Mode 
 

 
 

37.9 
37.0 

36.0*** 
 

 
 

38.4 
39.0 
42.0 

 

 
 

38.5 
38.0 
38.0 

 
 

39.5 
40.0 
44.0  

 
Commitment County: 
     Major Urban** 
     All Others 

 
 

203 
261 

 
 

44.0 
56.0 

 
 

130    
261    

 
 

32.2 
67.8 

 

 
 

136 
315 

 
 

30.2 
69.8 

 
 

279 
465 

 
 

37.5 
62.5 

*Column totals = 100% 
**Cuyahoga, Franklin, Hamilton, Lucas, Montgomery, Stark and Summit  
***Multiple modes; lowest value is shown 
**** Males completing the DUI IPP at NCCTF 
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Release Types 

 
Post-

Release 
Control 

IPP with 
Post-

Release 
Control 

 
 

Judicial 
Release 

Expiration of 
Sentence 
(with No 

Supervision)

 
 

 
 

Variables 

N %* N %* N %* N %* 
 
Sentence Length 
(Months): 
     Mean 
     Median 
     Mode 
 

 
 
 

11.8 
12.0 
12.0 

 
 
 

19.3 
17.0 
12.0 

 
 
 

20.8 
18.0 
12.0 

 
 
 

14.3 
12.0 
12.0 

 
Number of Priors: 
     None 
     One      
     Two 
     Three or More 
 

 
 

246 
112 
51 
52 

  

 
 

53.4 
24.3 
11.1 
11.3

 
 

267 
90 
24 
10 

 
 

68.3 
23.0 
6.1 
2.6 

 
 

311 
78 
39 
23 

 
 

69.0 
17.2 
8.6 
5.1 

 
 

438 
174 
78 
54 

 
 

58.9 
23.4 
10.5 
7.3 

 
Time Served (Months): 
     Mean 
     Median 
     Mode 
 

 
 

9.4 
7.9 

4.6** 

 
 

7.0 
5.5 
5.7 

 
 

6.1 
3.8 
2.2 

 
 

11.2 
8.9 

5.7** 
 

 
Time Saved Through 
Early Release (Months): 
     Mean 
     Median 
     Mode 
 

 
 
 

N/A 

 
 
 

10.9 
7.5 

6.1** 

 
 
 

14.3 
12.3 
9.2 

 
 
 

N/A 

*Column totals = 100% 
**Multiple modes; lowest value is shown
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TRENDS IN COMMITMENTS FOR ‘PURE’ DUIs 

BY MONTH 
1997-2007 

 
 

Month 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
January 1 2 7 15 18 21 34 17 16 41 50 
February 4 6 11 10 7 21 24 27 28 34 37 
March 2 8 13 15 15 24 31 27 33 38 43 
April 2 11 9 13 13 19 15 28 34 37 34 
May 1 9 10 18 18 12 26 21 36 41 46 
June 3 7 8 12 14 24 18 14 33 32 40 
July 3 12 16 7 16 14 25 23 36 42 50 
August 3 8 14 11 25 12 20 22 31 43 37 
September 3 13 10 10 23 17 12 18 42 49 32 
October 8 9 8 18 26 28 22 25 42 35 33 
November 4 11 21 10 25 16 22 21 41 28 31 
December 4 8 20 8 19 20 15 15 34 46  
            
Total for 
Year 

 
38 

 
104 

 
147 

 
147 

 
219 

 
228 

 
264 

 
258 

 
406 

 
466 

 

Average 
Intake per 
month 

 
3.2 

 
8.7 

 
12.3 

 
12.3 

 
18.3 

 
19.0 

 
22.0 

 
21.5 

 
33.8 

 

 
38.8 

 

 
 

DISTRIBUTION OF SENTENCES 
PURE DUI FELONY 3s 

 
Sentence Length Number Percent 
  
Two Months 27 3.86% 
Three to Four Months 15 2.1% 
Six to Eleven Months 17 2.2% 
Twelve to Seventeen Months 174 24.5% 
Eighteen to Twenty-three Months 15 2.0% 
Twenty-four to Thirty Months 192 26.7% 
Thirty-six to Forty-seven Months 150 20.8% 
Forty-eight to Forty-nine Months 79 11.0% 
Fifty to Fifty-nine Months 7 1.0% 
Sixty Months (and over) 39 5.3% 
(N = 715) 
**For F-3s, the mean sentence is 27.9 months; the median is 24 months.    
 
 

      Updated: 5 December 2007 
 
 
 


